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OIL AND GAS DIVISION

July 31,2019

Mr. Jatin Gopaul

Forefront Hospitality, Ltd.
1442 South Padre Island Drive
Corpus Christi, TX 78416

RE:  Certificate of Completion with Restrictions
5.217-Acre Tract of Land
South Padre Island Drive
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) No. 04-17010

Dear Mr. Gopaul:

Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) is pleased
to provide you with the enclosed Certificate of Completion for the approximately 5.217-acres of
land located along South Padre Island Drive in Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas. The Site is
more specifically located at latitude 27.67655, longitude -97.29805 (WGS 84/NAD 83). This letter
only applied to historical oil and gas exploration and production activitics on the property that are
subject to the RRC’s jurisdiction. The following reports were reviewed prior to issuance of the
Certificate:

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Approximately 5.217 Acres Located along South
Padre Island Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418, dated January 3, 2016;

Phase 11 Environmental Site Assessment, Approximately 5.217 Acres Located along South
Padre Island Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418, dated March 3, 2017;

Supplemental Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Approximately 5.217 Acres
Located along South Padre Island Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418,
dated July 10, 2017;

Work Plan for Additional Assessment, 5.217 Acre Tract, South Padre Island Drive and
Fluor Bullfinch, Corpus Christi, Texas, dated December 14, 2017;

Subsurface Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring, 5.217-Acre Property, South Padre
Island Drive and Flour Bluff Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418, dated
June 14, 2018;
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Installation of Well STC-MW-8 and Groundwater Monitoring of All Wells, 5.217-acre
property, South Padre Island Drive and Flour Bluff Drive, Corpus Christi, Texas, RRC
VCP Application Number 04-17010, dated December 12, 2018

Site History
The site consists of 5.217-acres of undeveloped land located along Padre Island Drive, between

Bulfinch Street and Flour Bluff Drive in Corpus Christi, Texas. The site was historically used for
oil and gas exploration and production activities from the 1920s through the 1980s. Land
surrounding the site is a mixture of commercial and residential properties. The current intended
use of the site is commercial/industrial.

Soil and Groundwater Investigation

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) identified oil and gas exploration and
production activities that occurred on the subject property between the 1950s and 1970s. Disposal
pits and tank batteries likely associated with on-site oil and gas exploration and production
activities were identified in the southwest portion of the property in historical aerial images. This
equipment, as well as the oil and gas production activities was identified as a recognized
environmental condition (REC) in the Phase I ESA and warranted additional environmental
investigation. A Phase II ESA was conducted in February 2017 and consisted of the installation of
three soil borings, which were converted into temporary monitor wells. Two borings were installed
in the southwest portion of the site near the location of the historical pit (SB-1/TMW-1 and SB-
2/TMW-2) and one boring was installed in the northeast portion of the site near the location of
other oil/gas activity (SB-3/TMW-3). Soil and groundwater samples were collected from all three
borings and were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH), metals, chlorides, and pH. Depth to groundwater bencath the site ranges from
approximately 3 to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). Results of the sampling event indicated that
concentrations of TPH in soil were in excess of the Tier 1 soil-to-groundwater protective
concentration levels (PCLs) for all three hydrocarbon ranges in SB-1, but were below the Tier 1
residential total soil combined PCL. Additionally, concentrations of TPH in groundwater were in
excess of the Tier 1 groundwater PCL of 0.98 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in TMW-1 and TMW-
2. Arsenic was in excess of the Tier 1 groundwater PCL of 0.01 mg/L in TMW-2. Barium and lead
were in excess of the Tier 1 groundwater PCL of 2 and 0.015 mg/L in TMW-1 and chloride was
in excess of the Texas Secondary Drinking Water Standard of 300 mg/L in all three wells.

Based on the findings of the Phase II ESA, a supplemental Phase II was conducted in June 2017
in order to further investigate soil and groundwater contamination found at the site. The
investigation consisted of the installation of four soil borings and conversion of each boring into a
permanent monitor well (MW-1 through MW-4). Monitor wells MW-1 and MW-2 were installed
in the southwest portion of the site and monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were installed in the
northwest portion of the site. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring and
analyzed for Poly-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), TPH, metals, and chlorides. TPH was in excess
of both the soil-to-groundwater PCL and the total soil combined PCL in on soil sample, MW-1 (1-
4 feet). This sample was then analyzed via method TX1006, which indicated that there was no
exceedance of TPH in MW-1 (1 - 4 feet) above the individual hydrocarbon fractions. No other
constituent was detected above their respective total soil combined PCL or soil to groundwater
PCL. TPH was in excess of the Tier 1 residential groundwater PCL in MW-1 and MW-2. Both
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groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH by TX1006, indicating multiple exceedances of
individual hydrocarbon fractions. Chlorides were also in excess of Texas Secondary Drinking
Water Standard in two of the four monitor wells (MW-2 and MW-3). No other constituent was
detected above their respective Tier 1 residential groundwater PCL.

In May 2018, two exploratory soil borings (B-1 and B-2) and three additional permanent monitor
wells (STC-MW-5 through STC-MW-7) were installed at the Site to delineate TPH impacts to soil
and groundwater. Soils in both the borings and monitor wells were screened using photoionization
detectors (PID) and soil samples were collected based on the highest readings above the soil-
groundwater interface. Soils were analyzed for TPH and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). TPH was detected in both samples from B-2 at 0 to 2 feet bgs and 5 to 7.5 feet
bgs. Total TPH in B-2 (0-2 ft) was 282 mg/kg and total TPH in B-2 (5-7.5 ft) was 2900 mg/kg
suggesting migration of hydrocarbons in the capillary fringe zone. Similar results were observed
in STC-MW-7, with a total TPH concentration in STC-MW-7 (0-2 ft) of 239 mg/kg and 3410
mg/kg in STC-MW-7 (5-7.5 ft). TPH and BTEX were not detected above the soil-to-groundwater
PCL in any other soil samples. There were also no exceedances of dissolved phase constituents in
the newly installed monitor wells at the sites. Previous exceedances of TPH in MW-1 and MW-2
showed a significant reduction in concentrations from 93.3 mg/L and 60.4 mg/L to 4.67 mg/L and
3.05 mg/L, respectively. Additionally, chlorides were still in excess of the Texas Secondary
Drinking Water Standard in MW-2 and MW-3. There were no exceedances of other constituents
above the Tier 1 groundwater PCL.

One additional permanent monitor well, STC-MW-8, was installed at the site in November 2018
for the purposes of delineating the downgradient extent of chlorides in MW-3. Two soil samples
were collected during the installation of STC-MW-8 and were analyzed for TPH and BTEX. There
were no detections of TPH or BTEX in either of the soil samples. Groundwater samples collected
from STC-MW-8 also showed no detections of TPH or BTEX. Chlorides were detected in STC-
MW-8, but were well below the Texas Secondary Drinking Water Standard of 300 mg/L.

Environmental Restrictive Covenant

Based on the findings of soil and groundwater assessments performed at the Site, an institutional
control designating the property for commercial/industrial land use only and restricting
groundwater use was determined to be an acceptable remedy for contamination remaining in
groundwater at the site. A restrictive covenant (2019027845) was filed and recorded with the
Nueces County Clerk on July 15, 2019. The Affected Property is described as a 5.217-acre tract
and more fully described in Exhibit “A” of the enclosed restrictive covenant. The following
restrictions apply to the entire 5.217-acre tract:

1. No part of Affected Property shall be used for residential land use as defined in the
Restrictive Covenant;

2. The investigation and assessment reports identified impacted groundwater at one foot
below ground surface to the bottom of the groundwater bearing unit at 60 feet below ground
surface. Penetration of the impacted groundwater beneath the Affected Property for any
purpose shall only be conducted in such a manner as to prevent the migration or release of
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contaminates to any other zone or environmental media and to prevent uncontrolled
exposure to human ecological receptors;

3. Use or consumption of groundwater beneath the Affected Property ranging from 1 to 60
feet below ground surface, shall be prohibited except for monitoring or remediation
purposes;

4. Any water wells completed on the Affected Properties must be installed by a Texas
Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR)-licensed water well driller in accordance
with applicable rules. Installed wells shall not be screened/perforated from the surface to
60 feet bgs unless for authorized monitoring purposes and the collections of samples for
analysis;

5. These restrictions shall be a covenant running with the land.

Monitor Well Plugging and Abandonment

Plugging and abandonment activities of the three temporary monitor wells were performed in 2017
and in 2018 for the seven permanent monitor wells. Plugging and abandonment activitics were
performed in accordance with requirement outlined in 16 TAC Chapter 76. A copy of all plugging
reports has been provided to the RRC.

On behalf of the RRC, staff of the Site Remediation Section thank you for your participation in
the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Additional questions can be directed to me by telephone at 512-
463-3384 or by email at leslie.bruce@rrc.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

eslie Bruce
Technical Coordinator
Site Remediation Section

CC:  Mr. Peter Pope, Manager, Site Remediation (via email)

Mr. Craig Tribley, STC Environmental Services, Inc. (via email)
Mr. Roshan Bhakta, General Manager, IHG® (via email)
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VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
FINAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
WITH RESTRICTIONS

As provided for Chapter 91, Subchapter 0, Texas Natural Resource Code.

1, PETER G. POPE, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF THE SITE REMEDIATION SECTION, OIL
AND GAS DIVISION, RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS, CERTIFY UNDER CHAPTER 91,
SUBCHAPTER 0, TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CODE, THAT NECESSARY RESPONSE ACTIONS
HAVE BEEN COMPLETED FOR VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITE VCP NO. 04-17010 FOR
THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”, BASED ON THE AFFIDAVIT OF
COMPLETION OF RESPONSE ACTION, EXHIBIT “B” AND WHICH ARE FURTHER DESCRIBED IN
THE APPROVED FINAL REPORT FOR THE SITE. THE APPLICANT WAS NOT A RESPONSIBLE
PARTY UNDER SECTION 91.113. ON THE DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS CERTIFICATE THE
APPLICANT IS QUALIFIED TO OBTAIN THE PROTECTION FROM LIABILITY PROVIDED BY
CHAPTER 91, SUBCHAPTER O, TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE

EXECUTED on 31 July 2019

Pe¥er G. Pope, Assistant Director
Site Remediation Section

STATE OF Texas
COUNTY OF Travis

BEFORE ME, personally appeared Peter G. Pope, Assistant Director, Site Remediation Section,
of the Railroad Commission of Texas, known to me to be the person and agent of said commission whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for
the purposes and in the capacity therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 31* Day of July 2019.

7o RESHMA S. CHARLES @

“\Notary Public-State of Texas
/) Notary ID #12958027-4 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
# Commission Exp. OCT, 02, 2021}

“~Notary without Bond




EXHIBIT “4”
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 5.217-ACRE TRACT

VCP No. 04-17010
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EXHIBIT A

PAGE 1 OF
STATE OF TEXAS S
COUNTY OF NUECES

Job No. 11530.B8.02
July 17", 2018

Fieldnotes, for a 5.22 Acre Tract, being all of Lots 4R and 7R, Block 1, Turtle Cove Center Linit 2, a map
ot which is recorded in Volume 68, Pages 799-800, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas and all of Lot 3, Block
[, Turtle Cove Center Unit 2. a map ol which is recorded in Volume 48, Pages 21-22. of the said Map Records:; said
5.22 Acre Tract being more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning, at a 5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX” Found, on the
Northwest line of a 20 Foot Wide Railroad Right-of-Way, as recorded in Clerk's File No. 191733 Deed Records of
Nueces County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of the said Lot 7R and this Tract;

Thence, South 28°28'14" West, with the said Northwest line of the 20 Foot Wide Railroad Right-of-Way,
60.00 Feet, to a S/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped "URBAN ENGR CCTX”" Found, for a Southcas(
corer of the said Lot 7R and this Tract:

Thence, North 61°31'46" West, with a South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 13.07 Feet. to a 5/8 Inch
Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found. for a corner of the said Lot 7R and this
I'ract;

Thence, North 84°43'46" West, continuing with a South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 386.39 Feet, to a
5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, for an inner ell comer of the said
Lot 7R, and this Tract;

Thence, South 05°1614" West, with an Last boundary line of the said Lot 7R. at 204.74 Feet, pass a 5/8
Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, for a common corner of the said Lots
4R and 7R, in all 417.46 Feet, to a 5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “"URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found.
on the North Right-of-Way line of South Padre Island Drive (State Highway 358), a public roadway, the Southeast
corner of the said Lot 4R and of this Tract, for the beginning of a circular curve to the Left, having a delta of
04°49'58", a Radius of 3,899.83 Feet, an arc length of 328.95 Feet, and a chord which bears North T7°51'25" West,
328.85 Feet;

Thence, with the said North Right-of-Way line, and the said Lots 3, 4R and 7R and the said circular curve
to the Left, 328.95 Feet, to the Southwest corner of the said Lot 3 and this Tract;

Thence, North 05°16°14" East, with the West boundary line of the said Lot 3, 173.38 Feet, the South
boundary line of the said Lot 7R. for the Northwest corner of the said Lot 3, for & corner of this ‘Iract, from Whence
a 5/8 Inch Iron Rod Found, bears South 84°43'46" East, 0.57 Fee;

Thence, North 84°43'46" West, with the South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 240,37 Feet, to a Drill
Hole Found, on the East Right-of-Way line of Bullfinch Street, a public roadway, for the Southwest corner of the
said Lot 7R and this Tract, from Whenee a | Inch Iron Pipe Found, bears North 63°49'45" East, (.42 Feet;

Thence, North 05°16'14” East, with the said East Right-of-Way line, the West boundary line of the said
Lot 7R, 254.73 Feet, to a Dritl Hole Found, for the Northwest corner of the said Lot 7R and of this Tract:

S'Surveyings| ISIBRBIOROIFICEAMETES AND BOL INDSMB_0439_1 15308700 20170406, doc
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Thence, South 84°43'46" East, with the North boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 988.90 Feet, to the Point of
Beginning, containing 5.22 Acres (227,268 Sq. Fu.) of land, more or less.

Grid Bearings and Dislances described herein are referenced to the Texas Courdinate System of 1983,
Texas South Zone 4205, and are based on the North American Datum of 1983(2011) Epoch 2010.00.

3.22 Acre Tract is located within the City limits of Corpus Christi, Texas and a subdivision based on
this sketch/description may be in violation of the current City of Corpus Christi subdivision ordinance.

Unless this Jieldnote deseription, including preamble, seal and signature, uppears in its entirely, in its
original form, surveyor assumes no responsibility for its aceuracy.

Alsa reference accompanying skeich of tract described herein.
UK mliN(ilNIZEI{I G
ity WV Vi/

James D, Carr, R.P.L.S.
License No. 6458

$:18urveying9646\BSO0\OFFICEAMETES AND BOUNDS\009646B500_1.05 Ac_20160126
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EXHIBIT “B”
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION OF RESPONSE ACTION

I, Jatin Gopaul , representing Forefront Hospitality, Ltd.. have completed the necessary response actions. pursuant to
Chapter 91, Subchapter O, Texas Natural Resource Code, at the approximately 5.217-Acre tract of land described in Exhibit
“A” (Site) of this certificate pertaining to Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) No. 04-17010 located in Nueces County,
l'exas. The applicant has submitted and received approval from the Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) on all plans and
reports required by the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement. The plans and reports were prepared using a prudent degree of
inquiry of the Site consistent with accepted industry standards to identify all contaminants, waste and contaminated media
ofregulatory concern. The response actions for the site have achieved response action levels as determined by the standards
of the RRC and remain protective as long as the following controls are maintained:

For purposes of this Restrictive Covenant the following terms

* “commercial/industrial land use” means use of property for anything other than use for human habitation or for
other purposes with a similar potential for human exposure. Human habitation includes but is not limited to
residential land use.

* “environmental medium™ means a material found in the natural environment such as soil, groundwater, air,
surface water, and sediments, or a mixture of such materials with liquids, sludges, gases, or solids.

* “exposurc pathway™ means the course that a COC takes [rom a source area to ecological or human receplors
and includes a source area, a point of exposure, and an exposure route (e.g., ingestion), as well as a transport
mechanism if the point of exposure is different from the source area.

* “residential land use™ means use for dwellings, such as single family houses and multi-family apartments,
children's homes, nursing homes, residential portions of government-owned lands (local, state or federal), day
care facilities, educational facilities. hospitals, residential portions of ranch and farm land, and parks (local, state
or federal).

These restrictions were filed in the Nueces County Clerk’s office on July 15, 2019 under Document No. 2019027845
(Attachment 1). The response actions eliminate substantial present or future risk to public health and safety and to the
environment from releases and threatened releases of contaminants at or from the Site. The Applicant has not acquired this
certificate of completion by fraud, misrepresentation, or knowing failure to disclose material information. Further
information concerning the response actions at this Site may be found in the final report at the central office of the RRC
filed under VCP No. 04-17010.

The preceding is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Agglican_{} /

v 7 ,J J 7
By: (@ ~" 0"/
Print Name: Jatin Gopaul
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF NUECES
f b=y # Wy "';1
BEFORE ME, personally appeared _ﬁ\J Py (A0 S AUA . known to me to be

the person and agent of said commission whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to
me that he executed the same for the purposes and in the capacity therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, rhis ?vday o I\ 2019

i ||‘| ‘Qf(
[ '1,"’!..['\ T P W

Notary Public in and for the State of |~{_

SARAH CONNELL
My Notary ID # 131895478
Expires February 15, 2023

"'-_"-'-. ,-"'."'

-
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
Institutional Control Document No.
2019027845

VCP No. 04-17010



Railroad Commission of Texas
Environmental Restrictive Covenant

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF NUECES §

This Environmental Restrictive Covenant (“Restrictive Covenant™) is filed and recorded in
the Real Property Records of Nueces County, Texas pursuant to the authotity of the
Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission™) to control and clean up pollution caused
by activities over which the Commission exercises jurisdiction in accordance with Section
91.113 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and affects the real property described as
follows:

Forefront Hospitality, Ltd. is the record Owner of fee title to the real property and premises,
and appurtenances thereto, located in Nueces, County Texas, consisting of a 5.22 Acre
Tract, being all of Lots 4R and 7R, Block I, Turtle Cove Center Unit 2, a map of which is
recorded in Volume 68, Pages 799-800, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas and all of
Lot 3, Block 1, Turtle Cove Center Unit 2, a map of which is recorded in Volume 48. Pages
21-22, of the said Map Records. and more fully described on Exhibit A, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and identified as the “Property.”

Groundwater on all of the Property is impacted by certain identified constituents of
concern (“COCs™). Therefore. all of the property is considered to be the Affected Property
and 1s also presented on Exhibit A.

This Restrictive Covenant is required tor the following reasons:

The Affected Property was impacted by a tank battery that existed on land immediately west of
the Site prior to 1967; wherein COCs attributable to operations at the tank battery impacted soil and
groundwater. Forefront Hospitality, Lid. performed the response action to characterize and
remediate the COC’s,

The remediation was performed in such a manner that COCs remained in groundwater at
the Affected Property when the Restrictive Covenant was filed with the County. The
COCs and the maximum concentration levels remaining in the Aftected Property are
specified on Exhibit B - COCs Remaining in Groundwater. The investigation, assessment,
remediation and analytical data are contained in the RRC project case file Voluntarv Cleanup
Program (VCP) number 04-17010 and further summarized in the following reports:

* Phasc | Environmental Sitc Assessment report dated January 3, 2016, Phase
Engineering

® Phase II Environmental Site Assessment report dated March 3, 2017, Phase
Engineering

Restrictive Covenant - VCP 04-17010- Carpus Chiristi, TX - 17483 Page | of 5



o Phase Il Environmental Site Asscssment report dated July 10, 2017, Phase
Engincering

* Subsurface Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Report dated June &, 2019,
STC Environmental Services, Inc.

* Installation of Well STC MW-8 and Groundwater Monitoring of All Wells -5.217-
Acre Property. Report dated December 12, 2018, STC Environmental Services. Inc.

Copies of the reports may be obtained from Forefront Hospitality. Ltd., 1442 South Padre
[sland Drive, Corpus Christi, TX 78416 and from the Commission under Voluntary
Cleanup Program (VCP) number 04-17010.

The response action has been approved by the Commission based on the presumption that
the Affected Property, will be protective of commercial/industrial land use with the
implementation of this Restrictive Covenant.

For purposes of this Restrictive Covenant the following terms

* “commercial/industrial land use™ means use of property for anything other than use
tor human habitation or for other purposes with a similar potential for human
exposure. Human habitation includes but is not limited to residential land use.

* ‘“environmental medium” means a material found in the natural environment such
as soil. groundwater. air, surface water, and sediments, or a mixture of such
materials with liquids, sludges. gases, or solids.

* ‘“exposure pathway™ means the course that a COC takes from a source area to
ecological or human receptors and includes a source area, a point of exposure, and
an exposure route (¢.g., ingestion), as well as a transport mechanism if the pointof
exposure 1s different from the source area.

e ‘residential land use” means use for dwellings, such as single family houses and
multi-family apartments, children's homes, nursing homes, residential portions of
govemment-owned lands (local, state or federal), day care facilities, educational
facilities, hospitals, residential portions of ranch and farm land, and parks (local,
state or federal).

Based on information contained in the investigation, assessment and monitoring reports, if
an incomplete exposure pathway is maintained to impacted groundwater exceeding health-
based values then the COCs associated with the Affected Property pose no significant
present or future risk to humans or the environment. With the filing of this document, the
Commission does not require any further remediation of the Affected Property as long as
an incomplete exposure pathway is maintained to impacted groundwater exceeding health-
based values,

Upon the filing and recording of this Restrictive covenant in the County Real Property
Records, the Commission does not require any further remediation of the Affected
Property if the Affected Property is not put to residential land use and the restrictions
identified in this Restrictive Covenant are implemented.
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This Restrictive Covenant is necessary to assure that all present and future owners,
operators, lessors, or lessees of the Affected Property are aware of its condition and do not
use the Affected Property or any groundwater below the surface of the Affected Property
in any manner inconsistent with this Restrictive Covenant.

In consideration of the response actions leading to final approved remediation of the
Property, the landowner of the Property has agreed to place the following restrictions on
the Property in favor of the Commission and the State of Texas. Now therefore, in
consideration of these premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. the following Restrictive Covenant in favor
of the Commussion and the State of Texas are placed on the Property described on Exhibit
A, to-wit;

L. No part of the Affected Property shall be used for residential land use as defined n
this Restrictive Covenant.

2. The investigation and assessment reports identified impacted groundwater at one foot
below ground surface to the bottom of the groundwater bearing unit at 60 feet below
surface. Penetration of the impacted groundwater beneath the Affected Property for
any purpose shall only be conducted in such a manner as to prevent the migration or
release of contaminants to any other zone or environmental media and to prevent
uncontrolled exposure to human and ecological receptors.

3. Use or consumption of groundwater beneath the Affected Property ranging from 1 1o
60 feet below ground surface (bgs), shall be prohibited except for monitoring and
remediation purposes.

4. Any water wells completed on the Affected Property must be installed by a Texas
Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR)-licensed water well driller in
accordance with applicable rules. Installed wells shall not be screened/perforated from
the surface to 60 feet bgs unless for authorized monitoring purposes and the collection
of samples foranalysis.

5. These restrictions shall be a covenant running with the land.

For additional information. eXposure assumptions with the Restrictive Covenant, please
request the information from the Commission or from the Forefront Hospitality, Ltd.

Contact Addresses:

¢ Railroad Commission of Texas
Ol and Gas Division
Site Remediation Section
P.O. Box 12967
1701 N. Congress

Austin, Texas 78711-2967
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* Foretront Hospitality, Ltd.
1442 South Padre Island Drive
Corpus Christi, TX 78416

As of the date of this Restrictive Covenant, the record owner of fee title to the Aftected
Property is owned by Forefront Hospitality, Ltd., 1442 South Padre Island Drive, Corpus
Christi, TX 78416,

This Restrictive Covenant may be rendered of no further force or effect only by a release
exccuted by the Commission and filed in the same Real Property Records as those in which
this Restrictive Covenant is filed.

Executed this < day uCﬂﬁlf 20/9.
PROPERTY OWNER: Forcferuspitality. Ltd.
o

/)
Signature / //{/
Printed Name: C jp‘}/”?ﬂ/ fj;/"/i YL
Title: &(ﬁ‘%af

STATE OF

(Vv &5 ) COUNTY

7

BEFORE ME. on this the ..-;.}:)d day of-.'l_,, by . 20_3 Spersonally appeared

Jatin) (oo gl known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to me
that they executed the same for the purposcs and in the capacity hercin expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE

Signaturc __;1,., 0 el e

P

L/ —T . -
§ oSRVFl.  JULIEWELCH I Notary Public in and for the Statc of €'/t
S, Notory Public, Sla;e‘-;f ;;'f: .
e N oS . Expires 08-10-204 N\ | \
"-"%:g}w?'.: CO:oTory D 476956-6 County of /\4 O €8
' -b"uﬂfn".‘ g

My Commission Expires;
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+~
Accepted as Third Party Beneficiary this q day of:]::—:..kff 19,

Railrogd Commission of Texas . 7

By ( 71‘1 A/
Printed Name:_}[hlb&;’ A. et lF
Tile: STAFFE _AT70£M€7

State of
Texas Travis
County

i
BEFORE__ ME, on this the Ct b\
day of J 4. . 20 _Lﬁ

rsonally appegred
ptile/:; if_rjk T [a) }('ﬁ ; V[J'l‘!()i’“n,u,{ on behalf of the Oil and Gas

R Ry s [ B = =
Division of thé Railroad Commission of Texas, knoWwh to me to be the person whose name

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to me that they executed
the same for the purposes and in the capacity herein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE —_— d

Si gnaturel x[i/»{fi» fg(ﬂ l/:/ A / 4

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Countyof __ ~ | rpis (S

My Commission
Expires:

RESHMA S. CHARLES
Notary Public-State of Texasa
Notary ID #12958027-4
Commission Exp. OCT. 02, 2024

ﬁ::tary without Bond
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ENGINEERING

Job No. 11530.138.02
July 17" 2018

' EXHIBIT A
" PAGE1O0OF 4
STATE OF TEXAS A u —_—
COUNTY OF NUECES

Ficldnotes, for a 5.22 Acre Tract, being all of Lots 4R and 7R, Block |, Turtle Cove Center Unit 2, a map
of which is recorded in Volume 68, Pages 799-800, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas and all of Lot 3, Block
I, Turtle Cove Center Unit 2, a map of which is recorded in Volume 48, Pages 21-22. of the said Map Records: said
5.22 Acre Tract being more fully described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning, at a 5/8 Inch lron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, on the
Northwest line of 4 20 Foot Wide Railroad Right-of-Way, as recorded in Clerk’s File No, 19] 733, Deed Records of
Nucces County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of the said Lot 7R and this Tract:

Thence, South 28°28'14" Wesi. with the said Northwest line of the 20 Foot Wide Railroad Right-of-Way,
00.00 Feet, ta a 5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped "LiRBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, for a Southeast
corner of the said Lot 7R and this Tract;

Thence, North 61°31'46" West, with a South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 13.07 Feet, to a 5/8 Inch
Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped "UURBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, for a corner of the said Lot 7R and this
Iract;

Thence, North 84°43'46" West, continuing with a South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 386.39 Feet, 10 a
5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX™ Found, for an inner ¢l comer of the said
Lot 7R, and this Tract:

Thence, South 05°16'14" West, with an East boundary line of the said Lot 7R, at 204.74 leet, pass a 5/8
Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX" Found, for a common corner of the said Lots
4R and 7R, in all 417.46 Feet, to a 5/8 Inch Iron Rod with red plastic cap stamped “URBAN ENGR CCTX™ Found,
on the North Right-of-Way line of South Padre island Drive (State Highway 358), a public roadway, the Southeast
corner of the said .ot 4R and of this Tract, for the beginning of a circular curve to the Left. having a delta of
0449'58", a Radius of 3,899.83 Feet, an arc length of 328.95 Feet, and a chord which bears North 77°51'25" West,
328.85 Feet:

Thence, with the said North Right-of-Way line, and the said Lots 3, 4R and 7R and the said circular curve
to the Left, 328.95 Feet, to the Southwest corner of the said Lot 3 and this Tracy;

Thenee, North 05°16'14" East, with the West boundary line of the said 1.ot 3, 173.38 Feet, the South
boundary line of the said Lot 7R. for the Northwest corner of the said Lot 3, for a corner of this Tract, from Whence
a 5/8 Inch iron Rod Found, bears South 84°43'96" East, 0,57 Feet:

Thence, North 84°43'46" West, with the South boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 240.37 Feet, 10 a Drill
Hole Found, on the Eust Right-of-Way line of Bulifinch Street, a public roadway. for the Southwest corner of the
said Lot 7R and this Tract, from Whence a | Inch Iron Pipe Found, bears North 63°49'45" Fast. 0.42 Feet:

Thence, North 05°16'14" East, with the said Fast Right-of-Way line, the West boundary line of the said
Lot 7R, 254,73 Feet, to a Drill Hole Found, for the Northwest corner of the satd Lot 7R and of this Tract:

S Surveyingt) IRIOBIOCOOTFICIWMIETES AND BOLUNDSMB 0 439 118308700 20170406, doc

(361)854-3101 2725 SWANTNER DR. « CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78404 FAX (361)854-6001
Www urhaneng com
TBPE Firm # 145 « TBPLS Firm # 10032400



. EXHIBIT A
PAGE20OF4 |

Thence, South 84°43'46" East, with the North boundary line of the said Lot 7R, 988.90 Feet, to the Point of
Beginning, containing 5.22 Acres (227,268 8q. Fu.) of land, more or less.

Grid Bearings and Distances described herein are referenced to the Texas Coordinate System of 1983,
Texas South Zone 4205, and are based on the North American Datum of 1983(201 1) Epoch 2010.00.

5.22 Acre Tract is located within the City limits of Corpus Christi, Texas and a subdivision based on
this sketch/description may be in violation of the current City of Corpus Christi subdivision ordinance.

Unless this fieldnote deseription, including preamble, seal and signature, appears in its entirely, in its

original form, surveyor assumes no responsibulity for its accuracy.
liml:r\'ﬁlmlliklrﬁ M:

James D. Carr, R.P.L.S,
License No. 6458

Also reference accompanying skeich of tract described herein

PR A

-~

51iSurveying\964 6\ BSOMOFFICEIME TES AND BOUNDS\00964613500_) 05 Ac_20160126

(361)854-3101 2725 SWANTNER DR. « CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78404 FAX (361)854-6001
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Upon completion of the remediation, COCs in groundwater beneath tl

Exhibit B
COCs Remaining in Groundwater

were found at the levels shown in the table helow

e Affected Property

" Environmental Constituents | Maximum Sample | Date of | DepthBGSand |
Media (1) (2) Remaining | Concentration | Sample Meusured Location ‘
| 3) detected during Coflection Apparent (1) (2) (6), ()
(Seil, gmu_ndwatcr the last sampling Thickness in
or air) event ‘ Feet (6)(8) ‘
l : (3) . ‘ .
'_G_r(lupdwatcr { Chloride. ) | 20.2 mg/| ] 2:21:2017 None TMW-1 -3 ket j
Groundwater | Chloride | 32.9 mg/l | 22122017 __| None | TMW-2 - 3 feet
]'_Groundwatcr Chloridc__ o | 8.06 mg/l 2:21.2017 | None TMW-3  3feet
| Groundwater | Chloride 239 mg/l 11/7,2018 | None MW-1 -3 fect
| Groundwater | Chloride 1000 mg/1 11/8/2018 | None MW-2 -3 fect
| Groundwater | Chloride 744 mg/l 11/7/2018 | None MW-3 - 3 feet
. Groundwater Chloride 78.5 mg/l 1172018 | None MW 3 fect
Groundwater Chloride | 463 mgn 11/8/2018 | None STC-MW-5 — 3 feet
Groundwater Chlilde 230 mg/l | 11782018 | None . STC-MW-6 - 3 [eet
Groundwater Chloride | 107 mg/l | 1172018 | None STC-MW.7 -3 feet
Groundwater I Chlonde | 451 mg | | 11/7/2018 : None STC-MW-8 - 3 feet
—_— | i 7O el
| Groundwater ] TPH 8.81 mg/l 2/21/2017 None TMW-1 -3 feet |
| Groundwater | TPH | 3.96 mg/l 2/21/2017 None | TMW-2 3 feet
Groundwater TPH | <0.6 my/l 2212017 None ] TMW-3 -3 [eet '
- . |
: Groundwater TPH [ L13mgl | 117772018 | None MW-1- 3 feet |
Groundwater | TPH [ =0.720mgt T iis2018 | None MW-2 3 feet |
| Groundwater TPH <0711 mg 11/7:2018 None MW-3 3 feer |
| Groundwater TPH <0.718 ma/l [ 11:72018 None | MW-4 — 3 feet
Groundwater TPH <0).728 mg/l 1182018 | None STC-MW-5 - 3 feet
Groundwater TPH <0.726 mg/l | 11782018 | None STC-MW.-6 -3 feet
L Groundwater | TPH | <0.726 mg/l | 11772018 None | STC-MW-7 -3 feet |
| Groundwater | TPH [<0.713 mg/l 1172018 None STC-MW-8 3 feet
| : . | I R l 1 —
| NOTES

I, Shaded rows with bold text show

were exceeded.

| 2. COC’s in soil did not exceed TRRP or RRC PCL®

event are shown i

i

n this table.

locations where the PCL of 300 mg/1 for chlorides or the calculated TPH PCL of 6.50 mg/i

Exhibit B to the RC - Revised Apr 5 2019

s. Therefore. only maximum groundwater results during the last sampling
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(1) Groundwater - A saturated geologic formation, group of
formations, or part of a formation.

(2) Soil includes surface soils and subsurface soils. For surface
soil, the s0il zone extending from ground surface to five feet
in depth for commercial/industrial land use: or to the top ofthe
uppermost groundwater-bearing unit or bedrock. whichever is
less in depth. For subsurface soil, the portion of the soil zone
between the base of surface soil and the top of the
groundwater-bearing unit(s).

(3) Constituents identified as Site-specific COCs that exceed the
regulatory action level within the A ffected Property”.

(4) milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg)

(5) milligrams per liter (mg/1)

(6) Phase-Separated Hydrocarbons (PSHs)

(7) Monitor Well (MW);

(8) Not Applicable (NA)

Exhibit B to the RC - Revised Apr 52019
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Instrument Number: 2019027845

Real Property Recordings

RESTRICTIONS

Recorded On: July 15, 2019 08:28 AM Number of Pages: 12

" Examined and Charged as Follows: "

Total Recording: $51.00

rraskererr THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT #**#tsxwsss
Any provision herein which reslricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal iaw

File Information: Record and Return To:

Document Number: 2019027845 RTC - FOURE FRONT HOSPITALITY LP-- ROSHAN BHAKTA
Receipt Number; 20190715000020 NA

Recorded Date/Time: July 15, 2019 08:28 AM

User: Margarita S CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78401

Station: CLERKO04

STATE OF TEXAS

Nueces County

I hereby certify that this Instrument was filed in the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed hereon, and was duly recorded in the Official Records of Nueces County, Texas

Kara Sands Jg
Nueces County Clerk Cu\dh)
Nueces County, TX f/_}ém




